
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Thursday, 14 March 2024 at 4.30 pm in Council 
Chamber, City Hall, Bradford 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE – COUNCILLORS 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 

Jamil (Ch) 
Humphreys (DCh) 
Ahmed 
Godwin 
Wood 

Coates 
Nunns 

J Clarke Elahi 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 

Firth 
Kauser 
Johnson 
Lintern 
Mitchell 

P Clarke 
Sullivan 

Majkowski Nazir 

 
NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
Susan Crowe Bradford and Craven Co-Production Partnership 
Trevor Ramsay i2i patient involvement Network, Bradford District NHS 

Foundation Care Trust  
Helen Rushworth Healthwatch Bradford and District  
 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print, or tape format on request by 

contacting the agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed, or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Jason Field 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Interim Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah 
Phone: 07970 414022 
E-Mail: asa
[...]
erests relate to the Member concerned 

or their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  

3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Asad Shah – 07970 414022) 
 

 

 
4.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

 
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
  
5.   COMMISSIONING UPDATE AND INTENTIONS - ADULT SOCIAL 

CARE 2024 
 
The report of the Strategic Director of Adult Social Care (Documwnt 

1 - 16 



 

 

“Z”) provides an update on delivery against the Commissioning 
Strategy for 2022-2027 and sets out the commissioning intentions for 
2024/25. 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the committee note the report. 
 

(Jane Wood - 07970 273682) 
  

6.   RESPIRATORY HEALTH IN BRADFORD DISTRICT 
 
The Report of the Director of Public Health (Document “AA”) provides 
an overview of respiratory health in Bradford District and outlines what 
partners are doing to improve outcomes for people in the District.  
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the committee to note and comment on the 

information provided in the report and to support ongoing 
work seeking to address the main challenges outlined. 

 
(2) That Elected members can provide unvaluable support 

through public statements and other awareness raising 
actions to: 
• Initiatives that aim to reduce the health impacts of air 

pollution, urban development and climate change, like 
the inclusion of a health in all policies approach in local 
development policies, instruments and plans.   

• Implementation of the Bradford Tobacco Control 
Strategy, particularly actions to prevent uptake of 
smoking and vaping in young people and to reduce 
availability of illegal tobacco in our most deprived 
communities. 

• Initiatives to increase uptake of COVID-19 and flu 
vaccines and to restore public trust in health advice 
issued by the local authority, NHS and other local 
partners. 

 
(jorge.zepeda@bradford.gov.uk) 

 
 

17 - 52 

 
7.   UPDATE ON PROGRESS AND OUTCOMES - ADULT AUTISM 

PATHWAY AND ASSESSMENT AND DIAGNOSIS OF AUTISM IN 
ADULTS SERVICE, BRADFORD DISTRICT AND CRAVEN 
 
The Bradford and Airedale Neurodevelopment Service (BANDS) was 
commissioned in 2015 to provide triage, assessment and diagnosis for 
both ASD and ADHD for adults (over 18) in Bradford, Airedale, 
Wharfedale and Craven.   
 
The report of the Bradford and Craven Health and Care Partnership 

53 - 102 

mailto:jorge.zepeda@bradford.gov.uk


 

 

(Document “AB”) This briefing and appendices relate to Adult Autism 
services only, there is no reference to similar services for children.  
 
Commissioners and providers are pleased to share evidence and data, 
within this report, to evidence that all outcomes and objectives for the 
Adult Autism Pathway have been met or are well on the way to being 
met. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) Members are asked to support the developments to the 

BDCFT/SWYPFT service model to develop a new Adult 
Autism Pathway and service model to assess and diagnose 
adults with autism spectrum conditions and the benefits for 
patients and referrers.    

 
(2) That it be noted that all project objectives have been met, or 

are on target to be met, and the new service is now 
operating as ‘business as usual’. 

 
(Walter O’Neill - 07432 721557) 

 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Adult Social Care to 
the meeting of the Health and Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 14 March 2024 

Z 
 
 
Subject:   
 
COMMISSIONING UPDATE AND INTENTIONS – ADULT SOCIAL CARE 2024 
 
Summary statement: 
In this report, we: 

• Provide an update on delivery against the Commissioning Strategy for 2022-2027 
• Set-out our commissioning intentions for 2024/25. 

 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
As part of the commissioning processes Equality Impact Assessments are undertaken at 
key points in the process, where requirements necessitate.   
 
The team will contribute to the Council’s equalities objectives in the following ways: 

• Leadership and commitment: Through promoting discussion at Commissioning 
SMT meetings regularly 

• Workforce: Continued engagement with the RESPECT programme. 
• Service Design/Delivery: We will design, commission and deliver services that are 

accessible, inclusive and responsive to the needs of people and communities within 
the District.  

• Communities: We will further develop our relationship with community networks to 
ensure their voice informs our commissioning approach, promote the role of the 
VCSE and review our equalities data collection to ensure we’re getting the right 
intelligence to inform our work. 

 

 
 

  
Iain McBeath 
Strategic Director of Adult Social Care 

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact:  Jane Wood and Holly 
Watson (Commissioning Team) 
Phone:  07970 273682 
E-mail: jane.wood@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the commissioning and contracting activities 

undertaken in 2023/24 and sets out key commissioning plans and intentions for 
2024/25. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Adult Social Care Department (the Department) commission a wide range of 

adult social care services for people across the District. This is achieved through an 
ongoing programme of commissioning, procurement, contract management and 
quality assurance activity. 

 
2.2 The work is aligned with the key priorities of the Department’s 3-year plan and the 

overall vision for adult social care in Bradford – “happy, healthy and at home”.  
 
2.3 We work collaboratively with our providers, partners and the wider community to 

understand our population, continue to develop our local market in Bradford, and 
consider how we can best support people to be as independent as possible. 

 
2.4 We are in the second year of our 5-year Commissioning Strategy which sets out the 

ways in which the Adults Commissioning Team will work to deliver on our annual 
commissioning intentions and ensure that people in the District are able to get the 
care and support they need to live happy and healthy lives and achieve their goals.  

 
3. REPORT ISSUES 
 
Update on commissioning activity undertaken in 2023/24 
 
3.1 We have undertaken a significant amount of commissioning activity in 2023/24: 
 3.1.1 In Older People, Physical Disability and Sensory Impairment services: 

• Procurement and implementation of the newly designed home support 
model in Bradford (see 3.11 for further detail on this) 

• Service review of Extra Care in Bradford 
• Launch of the Local Friendship Grants programme 
• Award and implementation of the new joint Dementia and Advice
[...]
lity of provision. 
Following the detailed review of homecare provision in 2022/23, this year the 
Commissioning and Contracts team undertook the procurement process and 
implementation of the new contracts. The new locality contracts, with 2 providers 
working in each area, are designed to ensure we have sufficient capacity to meet 
current demand with providers operating at a sustainable level within locality areas. 
New, clearer, targets have been set for picking up new packages of care and the 
new service specification focuses on taking an enabling and strengths-based 
approach. There will be 6 innovation sites covering 3 themes (technology-enabled 
care, outcome-based services and delegated healthcare) taking a test and learn 
approach, with proved innovations being rolled out across the District over the life of 
the new contracts. 

 
 Click here to see a map of the new 

locality contracts and the providers 
 
 The implementation process was 

highly complex. Greater change was 
required than expected for a number 
of reasons, including that some 
existing providers decided not to bid 
or were unsuccessful in their bids. 
The actions taken by some providers 
during the implementation process 
also caused significant issues. We 
acknowledge that the issues during 
the implementation process resulted 
in disruption for many people and we received a high number of complaints during 
the process. Partnership working across the Department aimed to resolve issues 
and complaints as quickly as possible. 3 months into the new contracts, services 
have already stabilised in most areas and we remain committed to the aims of the 
service transformation to deliver high quality, sustainable care services that will 
continue to innovate over the next 5 years. 

 
 Additional resources were also made available to support people who decided 

during the implementation period that they wished to manage their own services via 
a Direct Payment. 

 
3.13 Promoting support tha
[...]
or 
autism, who have experienced difficult 
or traumatic life events and who need 
a different approach to support. 

N/A TBC LD, A&N  

Support for VCSE organisations Infrastructure support for the VCSE 
working with health and social care TBC TBC EHAP  

P
age 15



Service or Project Service Description Current end 
date 

Estimated 
annual value 

Lead Team 
Area 

Expected 
Procurement 
over £2m in 
24/25 

Night Roaming Home Support Nighttime provision of homecare N/A TBC OP&PDSI  

Social Inclusion support for 
older people 

Social inclusion support targeted at 
older people who may also need 
homecare. 

N/A TBC OP&PDSI  

 
 

P
age 16



 
 

Report of the Director of Public Health to the meeting of 
the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 14th March 2024 

AA 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Respiratory health in Bradford District 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an overview of respiratory health in Bradford District and outlines what 
partners are doing to improve outcomes for people in the District.  

 
 
 
  

Sarah Muckle 
Director of Public Health 

Portfolio:   
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact:  Jorge Zepeda, Head of 
Public Health 
Email: jorge.zepeda@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Health and Social Care 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6/



 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 

Equality assessments have been included in development of the LA programmes described 
in this report eg Clean Air Zone and Living Well. One of the priorities of the Tobacco Control 
Strategy in development is to reduce inequalities in access to services to support smoking 
cessation. A specific plan to reduce inequalities in COVID-19/flu vaccination was developed 
in partnership between LA and NHS officers. 

The work described in this report contributes towards the following Council’s equality 
objectives: 1. Visibility, leadership and accountability – through clarifying the Council’s 
responsibilities and what we do to support our partners to improve respiratory health in 
Bradford district; and 3. Community – through identifying resources and supporting 
communities to protect from respiratory infections and environmental hazards. 

 

 

Page 18



1. SUMMARY 
 
Respiratory disease is an important cause of ill health and early death in Bradford District.  
The District performs relatively poorly compared to other areas in England. Recognising 
this, partners across the District, including the local authority and NHS, have prioritised 
respiratory health with the aim of improving health outcomes and reducing inequalities. This 
report provides an overview of respiratory health in Bradford District and outlines what 
partners are doing to improve outcomes for people in the District. The areas covered are air 
quality, adverse weather, smoking, respiratory infections, and chronic respiratory conditions. 
This report updates on topics covered by previous reports on respiratory health (Feb 2023) 
and COVID-19 (Nov 2022). 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
Respiratory diseases are a group of conditions that can affect the airways and the lungs and 
impair breathing. These include acute infections like flu, COVID-19 and pneumonia, and 
chronic disease like asthma and COPD. Respiratory health can be influenced by genetics 
and metabolism (eg obesity contributing to asthma), infectious agents (eg viruses like 
COVID-19), behaviour (eg smoking) and environmental conditions (eg air pollutants). 

Chronic respiratory disease is amongst the six groups of conditions that are collectively 
responsible for 60% of the years lost to early death or lived in ill health (Figure 1). These 
are the conditions prioritised on the new NHS major conditions strategy.  

 

Figure 1. The proportional contribution of major health conditions to the total disability-
adjusted life year burden in England (2019) 

 
Source: Global Burden of Disease study, 2019 

Page 19



 
Respiratory diseases affect one in five people in the U
[...]
tiatives that aim to reduce the health impacts of air pollution, urban development 
and climate change, like the inclusion of a health in all policies approach in local 
development policies, instruments and plans.   

• Implementation of the Bradford Tobacco Control Strategy, particularly actions to 
prevent uptake of smoking and vaping in young people and to reduce availability of 
illegal tobacco in our most deprived communities. 

• Initiatives to increase uptake of COVID-19 and flu vaccines and to restore public trust 
in health advice issued by the local authority, NHS and other local partners. 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
No confidential information that falls under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
were included in this report.   
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 

Page 52



 
 

 

Report of the Bradford and Craven Health and Care 
Partnership to the meeting of the Health and Social 
Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be held on 14 
March 2024 

AB 
 
Subject:  UPDATE ON PROGRESS AND OUTCOMES – ADULT AUTISM PATHWAY 
AND ASSESSMENT AND DIAGNOSIS OF AUTISM IN ADULTS SERVICE, BRADFORD 
DISTRICT AND CRAVEN 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The Bradford and Airedale Neurodevelopment Service (BANDS) was commissioned in 
2015 to provide triage, assessment and diagnosis for both ASD and ADHD for adults 
(over 18) in Bradford, Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven.   
This briefing and appendices relate to Adult Autism services only, there is no reference to 
similar services for children.  
 
Commissioners and providers are pleased to share evidence and data, within this report, 
to evidence that all outcomes and objectives for the Adult Autism Pathway have been met, 
or are well on the way to being met. 
 

 
 
 

Acronyms and Abbreviations used 
ASC; Autism Spectrum Conditions  
BANDS; Bradford and Airedale Neuro Diversity Service 
CBMDC; City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
HOSC; Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
BDC ICB: Bradford district and Craven Integrated Care Board 
SQC; System Quality Committee 
PLT: Place Leadership Team 
T&FG; Task and Finish Group  
ASC; Adult Social Care  
VCS; Voluntary and Community Sector 

 Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact: Walter O’Neill 
Phone:  07432 721557 
E-mail:  walter.oneill@bradford.nhs.uk  

   
 
 
 Page 53

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:walter.oneill@bradford.nhs.uk


Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

  

1. Summary 
 
The Bradford and Airedale Neurodevelopment Service (BANDS) was commissioned in 
2015 to provide triage, assessment and diagnosis for both ASD and ADHD for adults 
(over 18) in Bradford, Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven.   
This briefing and appendices relate to Adult Autism services only, there is no reference to 
similar services for children.  
 
Following criticism of BANDS by HOSC and complaints from patients, which included 
concerns about the service model, value for money, the high number of people waiting 
and the length of time people had to wait, a review was conducted and an Action Plan was 
agreed by the MH, LD and ND Partnership Board to address these concerns and 
commission a new service model. 
 
Following several failed attempts to expand the existing BANDS service model, it was 
recognised that a new, innovative approach was needed to address the growing gap 
between demand and capacity for adult autism assessment and support. A critical aspect 
of this approach involved facilitating a partnership between the existing BANDS service 
and the larger, more successful service delivered by SWYPFT.  In addition, a substantial 
increase in financial investment was agreed by Bd&C Health and Care Partnership, from 
£65,000 p.a. to £352,000 p.a.   
 
It was agreed that the entire Adult Autism Pathway should be redesigned in order to 
introduce pre and post diagnostic support options for patients. WY ICB, BDCFT, SWYPFT 
and CBMDC worked together to create the new Bradford district and Craven Adult Autism 
Pathway.  The new pathway is centred on principles of partnership to deliver an 
innovative, sustainable model of service that meets needs through quality improvements, 
a proven ability to recruit to posts and a service model which is closing the gap between 
demand and capacity.  The new pathway includes an expansion of specialist and non-
specialist support available locally to autistic adults, alongside a new Autism Assessment 
and Diagnosis Service delivered in partnership between BDCFT and SWYPFT. 
 
The planned outcomes for the new pathway are; 
 
Outcome Objective 
Improve capacity of Adult Autism Pathway 
to meet demand 
 

Delivery capacity to meet demand of 600 
referrals per annum  

Waiting times to access service to be 
reduced to NICE guideline levels 
 

Reduce average waiting time to 12 weeks  

Improved quality of referrals  
 

Reduce number of referrals refused due to 
quality to <5% 

Improved experience of the Adult Autism 
Pathway 
 

Reduce number of complaints 

Improve non-clinical support options Offer signposting to non-clinical support 
options 
Support development of additional non-
clinical support options 

 

Page 54



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Commissioners and providers are pleased to share evidence and data, within this report, 
to evidence that all outcomes and objectives for the Adult Autism Pathway have been met, 
or are well on the way to being met. 
 
2. Background 
 
Autism is a lifelong neurodevelopmental condition, the core features of which are 
persistent difficulties in social interaction and communication and the presence of 
stereotypic (rigid and repetitive) behaviours, resistance to change or restricted interests. 
The way that autism is expressed in individual people differs at different stages of life, in 
response to interventions, and with the presence of coexisting conditions such as learning 
disabilities (also called 'intellectual disabi
[...]
CFT
151.7 206.7 397.1 161.5 381 BDCFT

0 3 2 0 2 2 1 BDCFT
158 131 185 182.5 220 BDCFT

6 2 10 5 5 12 3 BDCFT
162.3 156 315.6 177 137.3 BDCFT

0 583 588 561 520 467 BDCFT

0 0 0 0 9 BDCFT
0 0 0 0 1 BDCFT

62 31 61 56 50 BDCFT
2 3 2 3 3 BDCFT
0 0 0 1 0 BDCFT
0 0 0 1 0 BDCFT

Page 101



0 0 0 1 0 BDCFT
2 2 1 10 8 BDCFT
1 0 0 0 0 BDCFT
1 0 4 14 28 BDCFT
0 1 16 6 0 BDCFT

68 37 84 92 99 BDCFT

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 BDCFT
51 47 51 42 57 53 43 BDCFT
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 BDCFT
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 BDCFT
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 BDCFT
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 BDCFT

51 47 51 42 57 53 43 BDCFT

41 52 42 31 67 64 48 BDCFT
544 523 529 536 505 464 420 BDCFT
658 599 578 585 556 519 465 BDCFT

Page 102


	Agenda
	5 COMMISSIONING UPDATE AND INTENTIONS - ADULT SOCIAL CARE 2024
	6 RESPIRATORY HEALTH IN BRADFORD DISTRICT
	7 UPDATE ON PROGRESS AND OUTCOMES - ADULT AUTISM PATHWAY AND ASSESSMENT AND DIAGNOSIS OF AUTISM IN ADULTS SERVICE, BRADFORD DISTRICT AND CRAVEN
	Appendix 1  New Adult Autism Assessment Process Map
	Appendix 2 New Adult Autism A&D Pathway
	Appendix 3  Bradford Autism Waiting List Project Final Report
	Appendix 4   Letter to patients re next steps
	Appendix 5 Autism Support Leaflet and Website
	Appendix 6 Bradford and Craven Autism Aim September Report
	Appendix 7 Adult Autism monthly data Dec 2023






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 14 
March 2024 in Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 4.35 pm 
Concluded 8.30 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE 
Godwin 
Humphreys 
Jamil 
Kauser 
Wood 

Coates 
Nunns 
  

 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 

 

Susan Crowe Bradford District Assembly Health and Wellbeing Forum 
Trevor Ramsay i2i patient involvement Network, Bradford District NHS 

Foundation Care Trust 
Helen Rushworth Healthwatch Bradford and District 

 

 

 
 

Apologies:  Councillor J Clarke 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Ferriby  
 
Councillor Jamil in the Chair 
 
  
58.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
There were no disclosures for interest. 
  
  

59.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  

60.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrels to the committee. 



 
2 

  
  

61.   COMMISSIONING UPDATE AND INTENTIONS - ADULT SOCIAL CARE 2024 
 
The report of the Strategic Director of Adult Social Care (Document “Z”) 
provided an update on delivery against the Commissioning Strategy for 2022-
2027 and set out the commissioning intentions for 2024/25. 
  
Following a synopsis of the report a question session ensued to which the 
following answers were given: 

         Throughout the year 2023/24, the service had dedicated a considerable 
effort to commissioning various services. This included the revamping of 
the home support model in Bradford for Older People, Physical Disability, 
and Sensory Impairment services, the evaluation of Extra Care services in 
Bradford, the introduction of the Local Friendship Grants initiative, the 
establishment and execution of the innovative joint Dementia and Advice 
Contract, and the assessment of the Independent Equipment Service; 

         The process of implementing changes were fairly intricate. There were 
more significant changes needed than initially anticipated, partly due to 
some existing providers opting out or failing to secure bids. Additionally, 
actions taken by certain providers during the implementation phase led to 
significant complications. |It was recognised that these issues caused 
disruptions for many individuals, resulting in a high volume of complaints. 
Collaboration across the Department aimed to swiftly address these issues 
and complaints. After 3 months of the new contracts being in effect, 
services had largely stabilised in most areas, and the service remained 
dedicated to the goals of transforming services to provide high-quality, 
sustainable care that will continue to innovate in the coming years; and, 

         It was priority to provide services that were centred on meeting the 
specific goals for individuals for their care and assistance. The goal was to 
offer individuals the freedom to choose how they received support. The 
service currently assisted our partners in the Adults with Disabilities 
department in exploring the concept of Small Supports. Small Supports 
were tailor-made care packages provided by small organisations, catering 
to only 3-5 individuals at a time. This model primarily catered to individuals 
with Learning Disabilities and Autism who were transitioning from a 
hospital setting to community living and required a unique form of support. 
The Small Supports Initiative also involved the implementation of Individual 
Service Funds as part of the project. 

  
Resolved:- 
  
That the report be noted and that an update report be presented in 12 
months. 
  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
  
   

62.   RESPIRATORY HEALTH IN BRADFORD DISTRICT 
 
The Report of the Director of Public Health (Document “AA”) provided an 
overview of respiratory health in Bradford District and outlines what partners were 



 
3 

doing to improve outcomes for people in the District.  
  
The Head of Public Health was in attendance and at the invitation of the Chair 
gave a detailed outline of the report. He stated that respiratory illnesses were a 
significant contributor to poor health and premature death in Bradford District. In 
comparison to other regions in England, the District's performance in this area 
was subpar. Acknowledging this disparity, various stakeholders within the District, 
such as the local government and the NHS, had made respiratory health a top 
priority in order to enhance health outcomes and reduce disparities. This 
document served as a comprehensive overview of respiratory health in Bradford 
District and highlighted the collaborative efforts of partners to enhance outcomes 
for individuals in the area. The key focus areas included air quality, extreme 
weather conditions, tobacco use, respiratory infections, and chronic respiratory 
diseases. This report built upon previous discussions in reports from February 
2023 on respiratory health and November 2022 on COVID-19, providing updates 
on these critical topics. 
  
Respiratory illnesses encompassed a range of health conditions that impacted the 
airways and lungs, leading to difficulties in breathing. This category included both 
sudden infections such as the flu, COVID-19, and pneumonia, as well as ongoing 
diseases like asthma and COPD. Genetics and metabolism played a role in 
respiratory health, for example, obesity could contribute to the development of 
asthma. Infections from pathogens like viruses (such as COVID-19), lifestyle 
choices like smoking, and exposure to environmental pollutants could also affect 
respiratory well-being. Chronic respiratory diseases were part of a group of 
conditions that accounted for a significant portion of premature deaths and years 
lived with poor health. These are the health issues that had been identified as a 
top priority in the new NHS major conditions strategy. 
  
Respiratory illnesses affected a significant portion of the population in the United 
Kingdom, with statistics showing that one in every five individuals was impacted 
by such conditions. These diseases ranked as the third leading cause of death in 
the country. Despite advancements in medical treatment and research, the 
improvement in health outcomes for respiratory diseases had not been as 
significant as that seen in other areas such as cardiovascular disease and cancer 
over the past decade. 
  
Hospital admissions related to respiratory issues played a crucial role in the strain 
faced by the National Health Service, especially during the winter months. The 
impact of these admissions was not limited to the healthcare sector, as it also 
affected the broader economy due to the loss of productivity from missed 
workdays. Historically, lung cancer, pneumonia, and Chronic Obstructive 
Pulmonary Disease (COPD) had been the primary contributors to mortality from 
respiratory diseases, with an average of 500 deaths recorded annually in the 
Bradford district alone. 
  
However, since the year 2020, the landscape of respiratory health had been 
dramatically altered by the emergence of COVID-19. This novel virus had quickly 
become a major cause of both hospital admissions and fatalities, further 
exacerbating the challenges faced within the healthcare system. 
  
The Chair thanked the presenting officer in the detailed report. 



 
4 

  
Resolved:- 
  
(1)       That the report be noted and officers be thanked for the 

comprehensive information provided, and; 
  
(2)       That items on smoking / vaping and vaccinations be added to the 

Committee’s 2024/25 programme of work. 
  
To be actioned by: Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
 
  

63.   UPDATE ON PROGRESS AND OUTCOMES - ADULT AUTISM PATHWAY 
AND ASSESSMENT AND DIAGNOSIS OF AUTISM IN ADULTS SERVICE, 
BRADFORD DISTRICT AND CRAVEN 
 
The Bradford and Airedale Neurodevelopment Service (BANDS) was 
commissioned in 2015 to provide triage, assessment and diagnosis for both ASD 
and ADHD for adults (over 18) in Bradford, Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven.   
  
The report of the Bradford and Craven Health and Care Partnership (Document 
“AB”). This briefing and appendices related to Adult Autism services only, there 
was no reference to similar services for children.  
  
Commissioners and providers were pleased to share evidence and data, within 
this report, to evidence that all outcomes and objectives for the Adult Autism 
Pathway had been met or were well on the way to being met. 
  
A brief overview of the report was provided to the committee. 
  
In response to calrifications sought by the committee, it was explained that: 

         The Bradford and Airedale Neurodevelopment Service (BANDS) was 
established in 2015 with the purpose of offering triage, evaluation, and 
diagnosis for both Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) and Attention Deficit 
Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD) in adults over the age of 18 residing in 
Bradford, Airedale, Wharfedale, and Craven. This briefing and its annexes 
pertained solely to services catering to adults with Autism, with no mention 
of services for children. Following criticisms from the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) and complaints from patients regarding the 
service's structure, cost-effectiveness, excessive waitlists, and lengthy 
waiting times, a thorough review was conducted. As a result, an Action 
Plan was devised and approved by the Mental Health (MH), Learning 
Disability (LD), and Neurodevelopmental (ND) Partnership Board to 
address these issues and introduce a new service structure. 

         After numerous unsuccessful efforts to improve the current BANDS 
service model, it became clear that a fresh and creative strategy was 
necessary to bridge the widening disparity between the need for adult 
autism assessment and support and the available capacity. A key 
component of this new approach was to establish a collaborative 
relationship between the BANDS service and the more effective SWYPFT 
service. Furthermore, a significant boost in funding was approved by Bd&C 
Health and Care Partnership, increasing from £65,000 per annum to 



 
5 

£352,000 per annum. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
(1)       That the report be welcomed and officers be commended for the 

progress made, and 
  
(2)       That a further progress update be presented in 12 months. 
  
To be actioned by: Bradford and Craven Health and Care Partnership 
  
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


